

No. 16-2613

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

DEREK GUBALA,
Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TIME WARNER CABLE, INC., a Delaware corporation,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of Wisconsin – Eastern Division
No. 2:15-cv-01078-PP
The Honorable Pamela Pepper

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Joseph J. Siprut
jsiprut@siprut.com
Richard L. Miller II
rmiller@siprut.com
SIPRUT PC
17 North State Street
Suite 1600
Chicago, Illinois 60602
Phone: 312.236.0000
Fax: 312.878.1342

Jacob E. Miota
jmiota@miotlaw.com
MIOTA LAW LLC
1400 E. Olive Street
Shorewood, Wisconsin 53211
Phone: 414.973.9305
Fax: 414.386.4675

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
and the Proposed Putative Class*

Appellate Court No: 16-2613

Short Caption: Gubala v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Defendant’s Violation Of The Cable Act	2
B. Procedural History And Relevant Rulings.....	3
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
VI. ARGUMENT	6
A. Plaintiff’s Complaint Establishes Article III Standing	6
1. The <i>Spokeo</i> Opinion Clarifies—But Does Not Alter— The Injury-In-Fact Requirement Of Article III Standing	7
2. <i>Spokeo</i> Does Not Apply Here Because The Cable Act Creates <i>Substantive</i> , As Opposed To Merely <i>Procedural</i> , Requirements	9
a. <i>Spokeo</i> Only Addresses Statutes That Create Merely <i>Procedural</i> Requirements	10
b. Violating A Statute That Establishes <i>Substantive</i> Rights Confers Article III Standing, Even After <i>Spokeo</i>	11
3. The District Court Misapplied <i>Spokeo</i>	13
4. Plaintiff’s Complaint Describes A Concrete Injury Under <i>Spokeo</i>	14
a. Plaintiff Has Suffered A Concrete Injury To His Intangible Privacy Interests.....	14
i. Courts’ Historical Recognition Of Privacy Violations Demonstrates Plaintiff’s Concrete Injury.....	14

ii.	Congress’s “Judgment” Establishes Plaintiff’s Concrete Injury	17
b.	Plaintiff Has Suffered A Concrete Harm To His Economic Interests In His Personal Information	19
5.	The Eighth Circuit’s Opinion In <i>Braitberg v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc.</i> Does Not Apply	20
B.	Plaintiff Sufficiently States A Claim For Injunctive Relief.....	22
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Altman v. White House Black Market, Inc.</i> , CIVIL ACTION No. 1:15-cv-2451-SCJ, 2016 WL 3946780 (N.D. Ga. July 13, 2016).....	12
<i>Apex Digital, Inc. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 572 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2007).....	6
<i>Boelter v. Hearst Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 15 Civ. 3934 (AT), 15 Civ. 9279 (AT), 2016 WL 3369541 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2016)	20
<i>Braitberg v. Charter Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 14-1737, 2016 WL 4698283 (8th Cir. Sept. 8, 2016).....	20, 21
<i>Carlsen v. GameStop, Inc.</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 15-2453, 2016 WL 4363162 (8th Cir. Aug. 16, 2016).....	20
<i>Carlson v. U.S.</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 15-2972, 2016 WL 4926180 (7th Cir. Sept. 15, 2016).....	21
<i>CCC Info. Servs. v. Am. Salvage Pool Ass'n</i> , 230 F.3d 342 (7th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Church v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , --- Fed. Appx. ---, No. 15-15708, 2016 WL 3611543 (11th Cir. July 6, 2016).....	9, 11
<i>Claridge v. RockYou, Inc.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 2d 855 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	19
<i>Duct-O-Wire Co. v. U.S. Crane, Inc.</i> , 31 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	15
<i>Eppley v. Mulley</i> , No. 1:09-cv-386-SEB-MJD, 2011 WL 1258045 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 30, 2011).....	23

Guarisma v. Microsoft Corp.,
CASE NO. 15-24326-CIV-ALTONAGO/O’Sullivan,
2016 WL 4017196 (S.D. Fla. July 26, 2016)..... 9, 12

Hess Newmark Owens Wolf, Inc. v. Owens,
415 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 2005) 23

In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.,
162 F. Supp. 3d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2016) 19

In re Facebook Privacy Litig.,
572 Fed. Appx. 494 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 19

Kaplan v. Shure Bros.,
153 F.3d 413 (7th Cir. 1998) 1

Lacy v. Dart,
No. 14 C 6259, 2015 WL 5921810 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 8, 2015)..... 22

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 559 (2003)..... 15

Lee v. City of Chi.,
330 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2003) 7

Leitner v. Frank,
No. 06-C-1227, 2006 WL 3857483 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 26, 2006) 23

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 17

Marshall-Mosby v. Corp. Receivable, Inc.,
205 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 2000) 6

Matera v. Google Inc.,
Case No. 15-CV-04062-LHK, 2016 WL 5339806 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2016)..... 9

Mey v. Got Warranty, Inc.,
CIVIL ACTION NO. 5:15-CV-101, 2016 WL 3645195 (N.D. W. Va. June 30, 2016) 15

Miller v. LeSea Broadcasting, Inc.,
896 F. Supp. 889 (E.D. Wis. 1995)..... 22

Padilla v. Dish Network L.L.C.,
No. 12-cv-7350, 2013 WL 3791140 (N.D. Ill. July 19, 2013) 15, 17, 23

Pavesich v. New England Life Ins. Co.,
50 S.E. 68 (Ga. 1905)..... 14

Potocnick v. Carlson,
Case No. 13-CV-2093 (PJS/HB), 2016 WL 3919950 (D. Minn. July 15, 2016) 21

Quinn v. Specialized Loan Servicing,
Case No. 16 C 2021, 2016 WL 4264967 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 11, 2016) 12

Rothner v. City of Chi.,
929 F.2d 297 (7th Cir. 1991) 1

Saenz v. Buckeye Check Cashing of Ill.,
No. 16 CV 6052, 2016 WL 5080747 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 20, 2016)..... 12

Sapperstein v. Hager,
188 F.3d 852 (7th Cir. 1999) 6

Scanlan v. Eisenberg,
669 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2012) 7, 16

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... *passim*

Sterk v. Redbox Automated Retail, LLC,
672 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 2012) 16

Sterk v. Redbox Automated Retail, LLC,
No. 11 C 1729, 2012 WL 3006674 (N.D. Ill. July 23, 2012) 15, 16

Summers. v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 10, 11, 13

Svenson v. Google Inc.,
No. 13-cv-04080, 2015 WL 1503429 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2015)..... 19

Tamayo v. Blagojevich,
526 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 2008) 6

Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC,
Civil Case No. 3:13-cv-825, 2016 WL 3653878 (E.D. Va. June 30, 2016) 18

Walgreen Co. v. Sara Creek Prop. Co., B.V.,
966 F.2d 273 (7th Cir. 1992) 22

Wigod v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
673 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2012) 6

Winston v. Lee,
470 U.S. 753 (1985)..... 15

Wood v. J Choo USA, Inc.,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, Case No. 15-cv-81487-BLOOM/Valle,
2016 WL 4249953 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 11, 2016)..... 12

Yershov v. Gannet Satellite Information Network,
Civil Action No. 14-13112-FDS, 2016 WL 4607868 (D. Mass. Sept. 2, 2016) 15, 18

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1681e..... 10

18 U.S.C. § 2710..... 16

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

47 U.S.C. § 551..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1

H.R. Re. 98-934 (1984)..... 18

Restatements (Second) of Torts § 652A (1977) 15

Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis,
The Right to Privacy, 4 HARV. L. REV. 193 (1890) 15
